
 

 

Agenda - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 26 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.30

For further information contact: 

Robert Donovan 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales

Hybrid 
------ 

Private pre-meeting  

(09.15-09.30) 

 

Public meeting  

(09.30) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

2 Papers to note 

(09.30)   

 

2.1 Development Bank of Wales inquiry 

 (Pages 1 - 23)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language - 

6 June 2024 

Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Development Bank of Wales - 12 June 2024 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

2.2 Bovine TB 

 (Pages 24 - 31)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs - 11 

June 2024 

 

2.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 13 June 2024: Follow up 

 (Page 32)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural 

Affairs - 18 June 2024 

 

2.4 Hybu Cig Cymru 

 (Page 33)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from Llyr Gruffydd MS to the Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and 

Rural Affairs - 18 June 2024 

 

2.5 Future of Welsh Steel 

 (Pages 34 - 36)  

Attached Documents:  

Response letter from the CEO, CELSA Steel UK - 20 June 2024 



 

 

3 General Ministerial scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language 

(09.30-10.15) (Pages 37 - 63) 

  

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language, Welsh Government 

Aine Gawthorpe, Deputy Directory, Industrial Transformation and 

Foundational Economy, Welsh Government 

Helen John, Deputy Director, Projects – Border Controls and Statutory 

Registration and Licensing Scheme, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director - Skills, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Evidence paper - Welsh Government 

Research brief 

 

Break  

(10.15-10.20) 



 

 

4 Green economy inquiry: Panel 9 - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language 

(10.20-11.05) (Pages 64 - 91)  

 

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh 

Language, Welsh Government 

Aine Gawthorpe, Deputy Director, Industrial Transformation and 

Foundational Economy, Welsh Government 

Rhodri Asby, Deputy Director, Resource Efficiency and Circular Economy, 

Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Deputy Director – Skills, Welsh Government 

 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

Summary of written evidence 

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

(11.05)   

 

Private meeting  

(11.05-11.30) 

 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting 

(11.05-11.15)   

 

7 Forward Work Programme discussion 

(11.15-11.30)   



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros yr Economi, Ynni a’r Gymraeg  

Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref  
Ein cyf/Our ref  
 
 
Paul Davies MS 
Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 
 
 
 

6 June 2024 
 
 
Dear Paul, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 8 May. 
 
I attach a copy of the Development Bank of Wales Plc Framework Document. This 
document sets out t
[...]
 
 

 

Yours sincerely, 

 

 
 

Huw Irranca-Davies AS/MS 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Newid Hinsawdd a Materion Gwledig 
Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change & Rural Affairs 

Pack Page 31



 

 

 

 

 

18 June 2024 

Dear Cabinet Secretary 

Follow up to meeting of 13 June 2024 

Thank you for attending the general ministerial scrutiny session on 13 June. Due to time constraints 

there were some questions we could not cover in the session, as set out below: 

Fisheries 

What are your priorities for the fisheries and aquaculture sector, and how will you achieve 

these? 

Do you anticipate the 22 joint Fisheries Management Plans (FMPS) that are due to be 

published by the end of the year will be delivered? 

How are you ensuring Welsh interests are represented in final FMPS, in particular that the 

plans ensure the ‘sustainable management of natural resources’ as set out in the 

Environment (Wales) Act? 

I would be grateful to receive your written response to these. 

Kind regards, 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies MS 

Cabinet Secretary for Climate Change and Rural Affairs 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Pack Page 32

Agenda Item 2.3



 

 

 

 

18 June 2024  

Dear Minister  

Hybu Cig Cymru / Meat Promotion Wales 

I write further to my correspondence to your predecessor on 8th February 2024 regarding the 

situation at Hybu Cig Cymru. 

At the time, I urged the Minister to intervene in light of serious concerns regarding the 

handling of bullying allegations within the organisation. 

I also asked the Senedd’s Economy, T
[...]
can and 

continue to push hard for the future of steelmaking in Wales. 

Pack Page 46



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 47



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 64

Agenda Item 4



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 81


	Agenda
	2.1 Development Bank of Wales inquiry
	2024-05-13 - Follow up action - Letter to Chair ETRA Committee re Framework Document (002).pdf
	2024 06 07 WG - DBW Framework for publication - No annexes - En.pdf
	Letter from the Chair to the CEO, Development Bank of Wales - 12 June 2024

	2.2 Bovine TB
	2.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 13 June 2024: Follow up
	2.4 Hybu Cig Cymru
	2.5 Future of Welsh Steel
	3 General Ministerial scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language
	Research brief

	4 Green economy inquiry: Panel 9 - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy and Welsh Language
	Summary of written evidence






Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Economy, Trade, and Rural Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee room 5 - Tŷ Hywel 

and video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 26 June 2024 

Meeting time: 09.31 - 11.28

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13930 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Hefin David MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Vikki Howells MS 

Samuel Kurtz MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Jeremy Miles MS, Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language 

Aine Gawthorpe, Welsh Government 

Helen John, Welsh Government 

Neil Surman, Welsh Government 

Ed Sherriff, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Rob Donovan, Clerk 

Lara Date, Second Clerk 

Evan Jones, Deputy Clerk 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Lucy Morgan, Researcher 

Sara Moran, Researcher 

Gareth Thomas, Researcher 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions, and declarations of interest  

1.1 Under Standing Order 17.22, Sam Kurtz MS was elected as temporary Chair. 

1.2 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

1.3 Apologies were received from Paul Davies MS. 

1.4 Jenny Rathbone MS declared that she has shares in Siemens and Awl Aman Tawe, 

and her partner is an adviser to Bute Energy. 

2 Papers to note  

2.1 The Committee noted the papers. 

 

2.1 Development Bank of Wales inquiry  

2.2 Bovine TB  

2.3 General Ministerial Scrutiny session - 13 June 2024: Follow up  

2.4 Hybu Cig Cymru  

2.5 Future of Welsh Steel  

3 General Ministerial scrutiny - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language. 

3.2 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to write to the Committee to advise the actions 

that Welsh Government are taking to substitute and improve food security 

around basic products. 

3.3 The Cabinet Secretary agreed to write to the Committee to provide more 

information on the reasons for pausing trade deal negotiations with Canada and 

Mexico. 



 

 

3.4 The Cabinet Secretary committed to publishing the Welsh Government paper on 

its approach to trade policy and the cross-cutting policy objectives after the 

general election. 

3.5 The Committee agreed to write to Welsh Government with questions Members 

had on Freeports that were not reached during the session. 

4 Green economy inquiry: Panel 9 - Cabinet Secretary for Economy, 

Energy and Welsh Language  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Cabinet Secretary for Economy, Energy 

and Welsh Language on the green economy. 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The Committee agreed the motion to exclude the public from the remainder of 

the meeting. 

6 Consideration of evidence following the meeting  

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence received. 

7 Forward Work Programme discussion  

7.1 The Committee considered and agreed its forward work programme for the 

Autumn term 2024. 


